MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

RESOLVES, 1955

Chapter 117

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the City of South Portland for Support of Margaret Dawson.

City of South Portland; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,027.16 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the city of South Portland to reimburse said city for support of Margaret Dawson; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 118

RESOLVE, in Favor of Gerard Pomerleau of Portland.

Gerard Pomerleau; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$110 from the general fund to be paid to Gerard Pomerleau, of Portland, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his car and contents by four state wards.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 119

RESOLVE, in Favor of Calais Armory Project.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the National Guard unit at this location has never had an armory facility satisfactory for training and property storage purposes; and

Whereas, the State Military Defense Commission placed the Calais project in No. 1 priority following the passage by the Federal Congress of the Facilities and Construction Act; and

Whereas, the National Guard Bureau has allocated the funds in amount of \$112,500, and has programed this project for construction in 1955; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that this Resolve be immediately passed in order to use the allocated funds; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Calais armory project; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$30,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund for support of the construction of an armory in the city of Calais, provided that a like sum be made available for such construction by the municipal officers of the city of Calais.

RESOLVES, 1955 CHAP. 120

Such sum shall be turned over to the State Military Defense Commission for the support of the Calais armory project and that the fund be used along with federal funds allocated to the state per provisions of the Facilities and Construction Act, P. L. 783, 81st Congress, to accomplish the construction of at least the minimum requirements for a one unit armory.

The moneys appropriated by this resolve shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 21, 1955

Chapter 120

RESOLVE, in Favor of Sanford Armory Project.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the National Guard units that have been organized in the Sanford-Springvale area have never been housed in an armory that was satisfactory from the training and property storage and control standpoint; and

Whereas, the unit strength in this area has always been consistently good; and

Whereas, the State Military Defense Commission placed this project on the #I priority list, following the passing by the Congress of the Facilities and Construction Act; and

Whereas, the town of Sanford a short time ago deeded to the State an armory lot; and

Whereas, on January 6, 1955, at a special town meeting they took action to make available the sum of \$30,000 to support the armory construction when an equal amount became available from the State; and

Whereas, application has been made to the National Guard Bureau for a specific allocation of funds to support one unit of armory construction under the current formula; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sanford armory project; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$30,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund for support of the construction of an armory in the town of Sanford, provided that a like sum be made available for such construction by the municipal officers of the town of Sanford.